



National International Holding Co. K.P.S.C.
الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع

Date: 26/10/2021
Mr. Hassan Abdul Rahman Al -Serkal
Chief Executive Officer (CEO)
Dubai Financial Market
United Arab Emirates

التاريخ 26/10/2021
السيد / حسن عبد الرحمن السركال المحترم
الرئيس التنفيذي
سوق دبي المالي
دولة الامارات العربية المتحدة

Subject: Results of BOD including
interim financial results for the 3rd-QTR
of 2021

الموضوع: نتائج اجتماع مجلس الإدارة متضمنة النتائج
المالية المرحلية للربع الثالث من عام 2021

Dear Mr. Al Serkal,

تحية طيبة و بعد ,

Kindly find attached Results of BOD meeting
including interim condensed consolidated
financial statements for the 3rd-QTR of 2021
for National International Holding
Company (P.K.S.C.)

مرفق طيه نتائج اجتماع مجلس الإدارة متضمنة البيانات المالية
المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة للربع الثالث عام 2021 للشركة
الوطنية الدولية القابضة (ش.م.ك.ع)

Thanks, and regards.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الشكر و الاحترام



CEO & BOD Member

الرئيس التنفيذي وعضو مجلس الادارة

Mamdouh Abdulghany El Sherbiny

ممدوح عبد الغنى الشربيني



السادة / شركة بورصة الكويت المحترمين

تحية طيبة وبعد ،،،

الموضوع: الإفصاح عن نتائج اجتماع مجلس الإدارة للشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة (ش.م.ك.ع).

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه ، وعملاً بأحكام القانون رقم (7) لسنة (2010) بشأن إنشاء هيئة أسواق المال وتنظيم نشاط الأوراق المالية ولائحته التنفيذية.

يرجى التكرم بالعلم بأن مجلس إدارة الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة (ش.م.ك.ع.) قد اجتمع اليوم الثلاثاء الموافق 26 أكتوبر 2021 في تمام الساعة الواحدة والنصف ظهراً وتم اعتماد البيانات المالية للشركة عن الفترة المالية المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021 .

مرفق لكم طيه نموذج البيانات المالية للفترة المذكورة أعلاه.

وتفضلوا بقبول الاحترام والتقدير ،،،

ممدوح عبد الغني الشربيني
الرئيس التنفيذي



- نسخة إلى السادة / هيئة أسواق المال.

Company Name	اسم الشركة
National International Holding Company (NIH)	الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة (وطنية د ق)

Select from the list	2021-09-30	نتائج الربع الثالث المنتهي في
----------------------	------------	-------------------------------

Board of Directors Meeting Date	2021-10-26	تاريخ اجتماع مجلس الإدارة
---------------------------------	------------	---------------------------

Required Documents	المستندات الواجب إرفاقها بالتموج
Approved financial statements. Approved auditor's report This form shall not be deemed to be complete unless the documents mentioned above are provided	نسخة من البيانات المالية المعتمدة نسخة من تقرير مراقب الحسابات المعتمد لا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم وإرفاق هذه المستندات

التغيير (%)	فترة التسعة اشهر المقارنة	فترة التسعة اشهر الحالية	البيان
Change (%)	Nine Month Comparat Period	Nine Month Current Period	Statement
	2020-09-30	2021-09-30	
%191.17	1,222,125- د.ك.	1,114,169 د.ك.	صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
%191.05	5.81- فلس	5.29 فلس	ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share
%72.54	5,883,607 د.ك.	10,151,334 د.ك.	الموجودات المتداولة Current Assets
%0.39	51,201,970 د.ك.	51,399,609 د.ك.	إجمالي الموجودات Total Assets
%96.63	1,944,854 د.ك.	3,824,177 د.ك.	المطلوبات المتداولة Current Liabilities
%38.59	6,235,020 د.ك.	8,641,408 د.ك.	إجمالي المطلوبات Total Liabilities
%5.22-	39,303,722 د.ك.	37,249,772 د.ك.	إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم Total Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company
%143.37	1,459,594 د.ك.	3,552,234 د.ك.	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
%197.84	1,165,970- د.ك.	1,140,760 د.ك.	صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)
0	لا يوجد N/A	لا يوجد N/A	الخسائر المتراكمة / رأس المال المدفوع Accumulated Loss / Paid-Up Share Capital

التغيير (%)	الربع الثالث المقارن	الربع الثالث الحالي	البيان
Change (%)	Third quarter Comparative Period	Third quarter Current Period	Statement
	2020-09-30	2021-09-30	
%529.42	165,243 د.ك.	1,040,067 د.ك.	صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
% 525.3	0.79 فلس	4.94 فلس	ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share
%55.33	1,139,715 د.ك.	1,770,352 د.ك.	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
%461.55	192,222 د.ك.	1,079,414 د.ك.	صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)

• Not Applicable for first Quarter

• لا ينطبق على الربع الأول

Increase/Decrease in Net Profit (Loss) is due to	سبب ارتفاع/انخفاض صافي الربح (الخسارة)
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Increase in share of result from associate companies to KD 645,136 compared to losses of KD (1,070,315) same period last year . - Increase in investment income to KD 697,788 compared to KD 386,519 same period last year . - Decrease in operating expenses to KD 1,495,003 compared to KD 1,703,583 same period last year . 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - زيادة حصة الشركة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة لتبلغ 654,136 د.ك. مقارنة مع خسائر بلغت (1,070,315) د.ك. عن نفس الفترة من العام السابق . - زيادة ارباح الاستثمارات لتبلغ 697,788 د.ك. مقارنة مع 386,519 د.ك. عن نفس الفترة من العام السابق . - انخفاض تكاليف الأنشطة التشغيلية لتبلغ 1,495,003 د.ك. مقارنة مع 1,703,583 د.ك. عن نفس الفترة من العام السابق

Total Revenue realized from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)	None	لا يوجد	بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)
---	------	---------	--

Total Expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)	None	لا يوجد	بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)
--	------	---------	--

Auditor Opinion			رأي مراقب الحسابات
1.	Unqualified Opinion	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	1. رأي غير متحفظ
2.	Qualified Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	2. رأي متحفظ
3.	Disclaimer of Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	3. عدم إبداء الرأي
4.	Adverse Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	4. رأي معاكس

In the event of selecting item No. 2, 3 or 4, the following table must be filled out, and this form is not considered complete unless it is filled.

بحال اختيار بند رقم 2 أو 3 أو 4 يجب تعبئة الجدول التالي، ولا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم تعبئته

N/A	لا يوجد	نص رأي مراقب الحسابات كما ورد في التقرير
N/A	لا يوجد	شرح تفصيلي بالحالة التي استدعت مراقب الحسابات لإبداء الرأي
N/A	لا يوجد	الخطوات التي ستقوم بها الشركة لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات
N/A	لا يوجد	الجدول الزمني لتنفيذ الخطوات لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات

Corporate Actions		استحقاقات الأسهم (الإجراءات المؤسسية)	
النسبة	القيمة		
-	-	توزيعات نقدية	Cash Dividends
-	-	توزيعات أسهم منحة	Bonus Share
-	-	توزيعات أخرى	Other Dividend
-	-	عدم توزيع أرباح	No Dividends
-	-	زيادة رأس المال	Capital Increase
		علاوة الإصدار	
		Issue Premium	
-	-	تخفيض رأس المال	Capital Decrease

ختم الشركة Company Seal	التوقيع Signature	المسمى الوظيفي Title	الاسم Name
		الرئيس التنفيذي	ممدوح عبد الغني الشريبي

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع
وشركاتها التابعة
دولة الكويت

المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة وتقرير المراجعة
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021
(غير مدققة)

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع
وشركاتها التابعة
دولة الكويت

المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة وتقرير المراجعة
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021
(غير مدققة)

الصفحة

المحتويات

	تقرير مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة
1	بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)
2	بيان الدخل المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)
3	بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)
4	بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)
5	بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)
13-6	إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة (غير مدققة)

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة
شركة مساهمة كويتية عامة
دولة الكويت

تقرير عن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعئة المكثفة إلى السادة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المجمع المكثف المرفق للشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة (شركة مساهمة كويتية عامة) "الشركة الأم" وشركاتها التابعة "يشار إليهم مجتمعين بالمجموعة" كما في 30 سبتمبر 2021، وبيانات الدخل والدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية المرحلية المجمعئة المكثفة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. إن إدارة الشركة الأم هي المسؤولة عن إعداد وعرض هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعئة المكثفة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (34) "التقارير المالية المرحلية". إن مسئوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعئة المكثفة بناءً على مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تمت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بمهام المراجعة 2410 "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل المدقق المستقل للمنشأة". إن أعمال مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتضمن بصورة أساسية إجراء استفسارات من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن المراجعة أقل إلى حد كبير في نطاقها من التدقيق الذي يتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وبالتالي فهي لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد بأننا على دراية بكافة الأمور الهامة التي يمكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق. وبناءً عليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق.

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإنه لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يجعلنا نعتقد أن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعئة المكثفة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها، من جميع النواحي المادية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (34) "التقارير المالية المرحلية".

تقرير عن الأمور القانونية والتنظيمية الأخرى

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا أيضاً، فإن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعئة المكثفة تتفق مع ما هو وارد بدفاتر الشركة الأم، وأنه في حدود المعلومات التي توافرت لدينا، لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يشير إلى وجود أية مخالفات خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021 لأحكام قانون الشركات رقم 1 لسنة 2016 ولائحته التنفيذية وتعديلاتها اللاحقة أو لعقد التأسيس والنظام الأساسي للشركة الأم، وتعديلاتها اللاحقة، على وجه يؤثر مادياً في نشاط المجموعة أو في مركزها المالي المجمع.

نبين أيضاً أنه خلال مراجعتنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا وجود أي مخالفات مادية لأحكام القانون رقم 7 لسنة 2010 في شأن هيئة أسواق المال ولائحته التنفيذية وتعديلاتها اللاحقة، خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021 على وجه قد يؤثر مادياً في نشاط المجموعة أو مركزها المالي المجمع.



طلال يوسف المريني

سجل مراقبي الحسابات رقم 209 فئة أ
ديلويت وتوش - الوزان وشركاه

الكويت في 26 أكتوبر 2021

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع
وشركاتها التابعة
دولة الكويت

بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المجمع المكنف كما في 30 سبتمبر 2021
(غير مدقق)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

30 سبتمبر 2020	31 ديسمبر 2020 (مدققة)	30 سبتمبر 2021	إيضاح	
				الموجودات
436,953	603,951	3,724,228	4	النقد والنقد المعادل
1,698,243	3,538,650	2,446,562	5	مدينون وموجودات أخرى
745,221	648,635	723,278		مخزون
3,003,190	2,713,809	3,257,266	6	استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
14,126,890	14,013,690	13,130,103	7	استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
8,550,656	8,550,656	9,158,069	8	استثمارات في أدوات دين بالتكلفة المطفأة
14,360,020	12,490,649	12,980,478	9	استثمار في شركات زميلة
3,815,732	1,599,908	1,282,442	10	استثمارات عقارية
4,465,065	4,487,058	4,697,183		ممتلكات ومعدات
51,201,970	48,647,006	51,399,609		مجموع الموجودات
				المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
				المطلوبات
2,678,169	2,702,358	2,833,339	11	تسهيلات بنكية
3,556,851	3,325,282	5,808,069	12	دائنون ومطلوبات أخرى
6,235,020	6,027,640	8,641,408		إجمالي المطلوبات
				حقوق الملكية
22,772,138	22,772,138	22,772,138		رأس المال
2,813,184	2,813,184	2,813,184		علاوة إصدار أسهم
1,136,639	1,136,639	1,136,639		احتياطي قانوني
11,369,527	11,265,894	10,579,446		احتياطي القيمة العادلة
(1,906,792)	(1,906,792)	(1,870,748)	13	أسهم خزينة
318,561	318,561	315,569		احتياطي أسهم خزينة
(102,356)	159,610	(4,697)		احتياطيات شركات زميلة
2,902,821	402,644	1,508,241		أرباح مرحلة
39,303,722	36,961,878	37,249,772		حقوق الملكية العائدة لمساهمي الشركة الأم
5,663,228	5,657,488	5,508,429		حصص الجهات غير المسيطرة
44,966,950	42,619,366	42,758,201		إجمالي حقوق الملكية
51,201,970	48,647,006	51,399,609		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تمثل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمع المكنفة.

ممدوح عبد الغني الشربيني
الرئيس التنفيذي

عبد الوهاب محمد الوزان
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع

وشركاتها التابعة

دولة الكويت

بيان الدخل المرحلي المجمع المكثف لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021
(غير مدقق)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		إيضاح	
2020	2021	2020	2021		
					الإيرادات
386,519	697,788	17,672	613,779	14	أرباح الاستثمارات
(1,070,315)	654,136	330,007	600,939	9	حصة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة
2,301,506	2,228,791	950,152	560,081		إيرادات الأنشطة التشغيلية
(158,116)	(28,481)	(158,116)	(4,447)	10	صافي الخسارة من الاستثمارات العقارية
77,032	158,759	43,582	8,198		إيرادات أخرى
<u>1,536,626</u>	<u>3,710,993</u>	<u>1,183,297</u>	<u>1,778,550</u>		
					المصاريف
1,703,583	1,495,003	632,488	380,380		تكاليف الأنشطة التشغيلية
921,981	916,471	315,005	310,558		مصاريف أخرى
121,918	110,217	15,512	37,098		تكاليف تمويل
<u>2,747,482</u>	<u>2,521,691</u>	<u>963,005</u>	<u>728,036</u>		
(1,210,856)	1,189,302	220,292	1,050,514		ربح/ (خسارة) الفترة قبل الاستقطاعات
-	5,108	-	5,108		حصة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم العلمي
-	28,792	-	25,587		ضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية
-	3,932	-	3,490		الزكاة
<u>(1,210,856)</u>	<u>1,151,470</u>	<u>220,292</u>	<u>1,016,329</u>		ربح/ (خسارة) الفترة
					العائدة إلى:
(1,222,125)	1,114,169	165,243	1,040,067		مساهمي الشركة الأم
11,269	37,301	55,049	(23,738)		حقوق الجهات غير المسيطرة
<u>(1,210,856)</u>	<u>1,151,470</u>	<u>220,292</u>	<u>1,016,329</u>		
(5.81)	5.29	0.79	4.94	15	ربحية/ (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة (فلس)

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تمثل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة.

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع

وشركاتها التابعة

دولة الكويت

بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي المجمع المكثف لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021
(غير مدقق)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		
2020	2021	2020	2021	
(1,210,856)	1,151,470	220,292	1,016,329	ربح / (خسارة) الفترة
بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى:				
<u>بنود يتم أو قد يتم إعادة تصنيفها لاحقاً إلى بيان الدخل</u>				
<u>المرحلي المجمع المكثف:</u>				
419,365	(298,224)	207,213	28,801	حصة المجموعة في احتياطات شركات زميلة
<u>بنود لا يمكن إعادة تصنيفها لاحقاً ضمن بيان الدخل</u>				
<u>المرحلي المجمع المكثف:</u>				
134,045	(881,380)	(42,963)	(211,744)	التغير في القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات في أدوات حقوق
(45,224)	133,917	6,032	138,509	الملكية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
88,821	(747,463)	(36,931)	(73,235)	حصة المجموعة في احتياطات شركات زميلة
508,186	(1,045,687)	170,282	(44,434)	إجمالي بنود (الخسارة الشاملة) / الدخل الشامل الأخرى
(702,670)	105,783	390,574	971,895	للفترة
إجمالي الدخل الشامل / (الخسارة الشاملة) للفترة				
توزع كما يلي:				
(739,447)	254,842	399,859	1,066,643	لمساهمي الشركة الأم
36,777	(149,059)	(9,285)	(94,748)	لحقوق الجهات غير المسيطرة
(702,670)	105,783	390,574	971,895	

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تمثل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة.

الشركة الوطنية الدولية للقاضة ش.م.ك.ع
وشركتها التابعة
دولة الكويت

بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلي المجمع المكلف لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021
(غير مدقق)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

إجمالي حقوق الملكية	حصص الجهات غير المسيطرة	حقوق الملكية العائدة لمساهمي الشركة الأم									
		المجموع	أرباح مرحلة	احتياطيات شركات زميلة	احتياطي أسهم خزينة	أسهم خزينة	حقوق الملكية العادلة	احتياطي العادلة	احتياطي قانوني	علاوة إصدار أسهم	رأس المال
42,619,366	5,657,488	36,961,878	402,644	159,610	318,561	(1,906,792)	11,265,894	1,136,639	2,813,184	22,772,138	الرصيد كما في 1 يناير 2021
1,151,470	37,301	1,114,169	1,114,169	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	ربح الفترة
(1,045,687)	(186,360)	(859,327)	-	(164,307)	-	(695,020)	-	-	-	-	بيد الدخل الشامل الأخرى لفترة بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
33,052	-	33,052	(8,572)	-	-	8,572	-	-	-	-	بيع أسهم خزينة
42,758,201	5,508,429	37,249,772	1,508,241	(4,697)	315,569	(1,870,748)	10,579,446	1,136,639	2,813,184	22,772,138	الرصيد كما في 30 سبتمبر 2021
45,669,620	5,626,451	40,043,169	5,209,334	(476,497)	318,561	(1,906,792)	11,260,990	1,136,639	2,813,184	21,687,750	الرصيد كما في 1 يناير 2020
(1,210,856)	11,269	(1,222,125)	(1,222,125)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	خسارة الفترة
508,186	25,508	482,678	-	374,141	-	108,537	-	-	-	-	بيد الدخل الشامل الأخرى لفترة أسهم منحة
44,966,950	5,663,228	39,303,722	2,902,821	(102,356)	318,561	(1,906,792)	11,369,527	1,136,639	2,813,184	22,772,138	الرصيد كما في 30 سبتمبر 2020

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تملق جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المراجعة المكتفة.

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع

وشركاتها التابعة

دولة الكويت

بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي المجمع المكنف لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021

(غير مدقق)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		إيضاح
2020	2021	
(1,210,856)	1,151,470	التدفقات النقدية من أنشطة العمليات ربح/ (خسارة) الفترة تسويات:
1,070,315	(654,136)	حصة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة
187,962	149,902	استهلاكات واطفاءات
158,116	28,481	صافي الخسارة من الاستثمارات العقارية
86,929	100,300	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
-	(607,413)	إيرادات فوائد صكوك
-	(78,000)	رد مخصص خسائر ائتمان
121,918	110,217	تكاليف تمويل
414,384	200,821	ربح العمليات قبل التغيير في رأس المال العامل
324,375	1,170,088	مدينون وموجودات أخرى
901	(543,457)	استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
(19,511)	(74,643)	مخزون
(311,760)	2,578,875	دائنون ومطلوبات أخرى
(7,424)	(26,097)	مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين - مدفوعة
400,965	3,305,587	صافي النقد الناتج من أنشطة العمليات
-	2,207	التدفقات النقدية من أنشطة الاستثمار
-	288,985	المحصل من بيع استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(370,341)	(202,968)	المحصل من بيع استثمارات عقارية
(370,341)	88,224	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
		صافي النقد الناتج من/ (المستخدم في) أنشطة الاستثمار
(514,312)	130,981	التدفقات النقدية من أنشطة التمويل
(149,511)	(109,191)	صافي التغيير في التسهيلات البنكية
(9,387)	(328,376)	تكاليف تمويل مدفوعة
-	33,052	توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة
(673,210)	(273,534)	المحصل من بيع أسهم خزينة
		صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة التمويل
(642,586)	3,120,277	صافي التغيير في النقد والنقد المعادل
1,079,539	603,951	النقد والنقد المعادل في بداية الفترة
436,953	3,724,228	النقد والنقد المعادل في نهاية الفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تمثل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمع المكنفة.

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع

وشركاتها التابعة

دولة الكويت

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021

(غير مدققة)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي ما لم يذكر غير ذلك)

1. التأسيس والأنشطة

إن الشركة الأم هي شركة مساهمة كويتية عامة تم تسجيلها وتأسيسها في 14 يناير 1979 وقد تم إدراج أسهمها في سوق الكويت للأوراق المالية وسوق دبي المالي وتعمل في أنشطة الاستثمارات في الأسواق المحلية والدولية كما هو مبين في المادة (5) من النظام الأساسي للشركة الأم. تخضع الشركة الأم لرقابة هيئة أسواق المال.

يقع مكتب الشركة الأم المسجل في الدور الخامس والأربعون من برج الراجية 2، شارع عبد العزيز حمد الصقر، ص.ب 25825 الصفاة، الكويت.

إن هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة، تتضمن المعلومات المالية للشركة الأم وشركاتها التابعة والمبينة أدناه، ويشار إليهم مجتمعين "بالمجموعة".

اسم الشركة	بلد التأسيس	النشاط الرئيسي	حصة الملكية (%)		
			30 سبتمبر 2021	31 ديسمبر 2020 (مدققة)	30 سبتمبر 2020
شركة العلا الوطنية للعقارات ش.ش.و	الكويت	أنشطة العقارات	100	100	100
شركة الغد لإدارة المشاريع ش.ش.و	الكويت	إدارة المشاريع العقارية	100	100	100
شركة الغد العالمية للتجارة العامة ذ.م.م	الكويت	تجارة عامة	100	100	100
شركة أصول صكوك مشاركة للتجارة العامة ذ.م.م	الكويت	تجارة عامة	100	100	100
شركة سمات وود للتجارة العامة ذ.م.م	الكويت	تجارة عامة	76	76	76
شركة الأهلية للكيماويات ش.م.ك.م (إيضاح 11)	الكويت	صناعة	62.6	62.6	62.6

قامت المجموعة برهن 48.46% من أسهم الشركة الأهلية للكيماويات لأحد البنوك المحلية كضمان للتسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة من قبل هذا البنك.

بتاريخ 26 أبريل 2021، انعقدت الجمعية العمومية لمساهمي الشركة الأم وتم اعتماد البيانات المالية المجمعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2020، كما تم اعتماد عدم توزيع أرباح نقدية للمساهمين وعدم صرف مكافأة لآعضاء مجلس الإدارة عن نفس السنة. تم الموافقة على إصدار المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة من مجلس الإدارة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ 26 أكتوبر 2021.

2. أساس الأعداد والسياسات المحاسبية الهامة

2.1 أسس الأعداد

أعدت المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة وفقاً لمتطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي (34) "المعلومات المالية المرحلية". إن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة لا تتضمن جميع المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للبيانات المالية الكاملة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية.

في رأي الإدارة أن جميع التعديلات الضرورية بما في ذلك الاستحقاقات المتكررة قد تم إدراجها في المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة ليكون العرض بصورة عادلة. إن نتائج الأعمال للفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021 لا تعتبر بالضرورة مؤشراً عن النتائج التي يمكن توقعها للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2021. للحصول على معلومات إضافية، يمكن الرجوع إلى البيانات المالية المجمعة والإيضاحات المتعلقة بها للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2020.

2.2 السياسات المحاسبية الهامة

إن السياسات المحاسبية المطبقة في إعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة متفقة مع تلك المتبعة في إعداد البيانات المالية المجمعة السنوية للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2020، باستثناء تطبيق المعايير الجديدة والمعدلة التي تسري كما في 1 يناير 2021. والتي ليس لها تأثير على المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة للمجموعة.

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع

وشركاتها التابعة

دولة الكويت

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021

(غير مدققة)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي ما لم يذكر غير ذلك)

3. قياس القيمة العادلة

يتم تقدير القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية والالتزامات المالية كما يلي:

المستوى الأول: الأسعار المعلنة للأدوات المالية المماثلة في أسواق نشطة.

المستوى الثاني: الأسعار المعلنة في سوق نشط للأدوات المماثلة. الأسعار المعلنة لموجودات أو التزامات مماثلة في سوق غير نشط. مدخلات يمكن ملاحظتها بخلاف الأسعار المعلنة للموجودات والالتزامات.

المستوى الثالث: مدخلات للموجودات أو الالتزامات لا تستند على بيانات سوق يمكن ملاحظتها.

القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية للمجموعة التي يتم قياسها بالقيمة العادلة على أساس دوري. يوضح الجدول التالي معلومات حول كيفية تحديد القيم العادلة للموجودات المالية:

الموجودات المالية	القيمة العادلة كما في			مستوى	أساليب التقييم والمدخلات الرئيسية	مدخلات غير ملحوظة هامة	علاقة المدخلات غير الملحوظة بالقيمة العادلة
	2021/9/30	2020/12/31	2020/9/30				

استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من

خلال الربح أو الخسارة

أسهم محلية مسعرة	544,036	579	450	1	آخر أمر شراء	لا يوجد	لا يوجد
أسهم محلية غير مسعرة	2,713,230	2,713,230	3,002,740	3	التدفقات النقدية	سعر الخصم ومعدل النمو	كلما زاد سعر الخصم كلما قلت القيمة العادلة

استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل

الشامل الآخر

أوراق مالية محلية وأجنبية	13,130,103	14,013,690	14,126,890	3	مضاعف السوق	سعر السوق المقارن	التغيرات في معامل السوق ومعدل الخصم سينتج عنها تغيرات في القيم العادلة
- غير مسعرة					للقطاعات ذات الصلة	النمو	كلما زاد سعر الخصم كلما قلت القيمة العادلة
					التدفقات النقدية	النمو	كلما زاد سعر الخصم كلما قلت القيمة العادلة
					المخصومة	صافي القيمة الدفترية	

يوضح الجدول التالي مطابقة الرصيد الافتتاحي والختامي للمبالغ من المستوى 3:

استثمارات غير مسعرة

30 سبتمبر 2020	31 ديسمبر 2020 (مدققة)	30 سبتمبر 2021	
16,995,585	16,995,585	16,726,920	الرصيد في بداية الفترة/ السنة
134,045	(268,665)	(881,380)	التغير في القيمة العادلة خلال الفترة/ السنة
-	-	(2,207)	صافي الاستبعادات
17,129,630	16,726,920	15,843,333	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة/ السنة

إن القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية التي لا يتم قياسها بالقيمة العادلة على أساس دوري تعادل تقريباً قيمتها الدفترية كما في تاريخ المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة.

4. النقد والنقد المعادل

30 سبتمبر 2020	31 ديسمبر 2020 (مدققة)	30 سبتمبر 2021	
1,243	603,692	3,148,761	النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك والمحافظ
-	-	574,708	أرصده لدى المقاصه
435,710	259	759	نقد في الصندوق
436,953	603,951	3,724,228	

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع

وشركاتها التابعة

دولة الكويت

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021
(غير مدققة)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي ما لم يذكر غير ذلك)

5. مدينون وموجودات أخرى		
30 سبتمبر 2020	31 ديسمبر 2020 (مدققة)	30 سبتمبر 2021
1,764,648	1,738,964	1,847,608
(312,445)	(330,445)	(330,445)
1,452,203	1,408,519	1,517,163
-	1,850,000	600,000
-	-	50,000
246,040	280,131	279,399
1,698,243	3,538,650	2,446,562

- خلال الفترة، وقعت المجموعة عقدًا للاستحواذ على 26% من شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة بمبلغ 300 ألف دينار كويتي وقامت بدفع مبلغ 50 ألف دينار كويتي. لا تزال المجموعة تستكمل الإجراءات اللازمة لتعديل النظام الأساسي.

6. استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة		
30 سبتمبر 2020	31 ديسمبر 2020 (مدققة)	30 سبتمبر 2021
450	579	544,036
3,002,740	2,713,230	2,713,230
3,003,190	2,713,809	3,257,266

- يبين الإيضاح 3 إفصاحات الجدول الهرمي للاستثمارات.

- إن الاستثمارات في الأسهم غير المسعرة مرهونة لأحد البنوك المحلية كضمان للتسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة من قبل هذا البنك كما في 30 سبتمبر 2021، 31 ديسمبر 2020 و 30 سبتمبر 2020 (إيضاح 11).

7. استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر		
30 سبتمبر 2020	31 ديسمبر 2020 (مدققة)	30 سبتمبر 2021
12,830,133	12,763,064	12,002,087
1,296,757	1,250,626	1,128,016
14,126,890	14,013,690	13,130,103

- يبين الإيضاح 3 إفصاحات الجدول الهرمي للاستثمارات.

- خلال الفترة الحالية، قامت المجموعة باستبعاد بعض الاستثمارات. بلغت القيمة العادلة لهذه الاستثمارات كما في تاريخ الاستبعاد 2,207 دينار كويتي. وبناءً على ذلك، وفي تاريخ الاستبعاد قامت المجموعة بتحويل احتياطي القيمة العادلة التراكمي المتعلق بتلك الاستثمارات والبالغ 8,572 دينار كويتي (خسارة) إلى الأرباح المرحلة.

8. استثمارات في أدوات دين بالتكلفة المطفأة		
- خلال السنوات السابقة، قامت المجموعة باقتناء أدوات دين (صكوك) ذات مستوى ائتماني منخفض بقيمة تعاقدية قدرها 10.5 مليون دينار كويتي. تتوقع إدارة المجموعة الحصول على تدفقات مالية بمبلغ 9,590,000 دينار كويتي مستقبلية خلال عام 2022. تم تقدير القيمة الحالية لأدوات الدين المقتناة على أساس التدفقات النقدية المخصومة باستخدام معدل خصم 6%.		
- بلغت إيرادات الفوائد خلال الفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021 مبلغ 607,413 دينار كويتي (لا شيء - 30 سبتمبر 2020).		

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع

وشركاتها التابعة

دولة الكويت

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021

(غير مدققة)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي ما لم يذكر غير ذلك)

9. استثمار في شركات زميلة					
30 سبتمبر 2020	31 ديسمبر 2020 (مدققة)	30 سبتمبر 2021	نسبة المساهمة (%)	بلد التأسيس	إسم الشركة
7,519,245	5,931,167	6,115,940	31.65	الكويت	شركة الساحل للتطوير والاستثمار
6,840,775	6,559,482	6,864,538	31.54	الكويت	شركة مجموعة الخصوصية القابضة
14,360,020	12,490,649	12,980,478			

إن الحركة على الاستثمار في شركات زميلة كما يلي:

30 سبتمبر 2020	31 ديسمبر 2020 (مدققة)	30 سبتمبر 2021	
15,056,194	15,056,194	12,490,649	الرصيد الافتتاحي
(1,070,315)	(3,201,652)	654,136	حصة في نتائج الأعمال
374,141	636,107	(164,307)	حصة في الاحتياطات
14,360,020	12,490,649	12,980,478	

- يتم المحاسبة عن الاستثمارات أعلاه وفقاً لطريقة حقوق الملكية ضمن هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة.
- تم احتساب حصة المجموعة في نتائج الأعمال وكذلك الخسائر الشاملة الأخرى للشركات الزميلة بناءً على آخر معلومات مالية غير مدققة متاحة لشركة الساحل للتطوير والاستثمار، ولشركة مجموعة الخصوصية القابضة للفترة المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2021 و30 سبتمبر 2021 على التوالي.
- كما في 30 سبتمبر 2021، بلغت القيمة العادلة بناءً على سعر السوق المعلن (المستوى الأول) للاستثمار في شركة الساحل للتطوير والاستثمار وشركة مجموعة الخصوصية القابضة 21,830,000 دينار كويتي كما في 30 سبتمبر 2021 (8,935,500 دينار كويتي - 31 ديسمبر 2020، 6,068,000 دينار كويتي - 30 سبتمبر 2020) و7,029,000 دينار كويتي كما في 30 سبتمبر 2021 (3,865,950 دينار كويتي - 31 ديسمبر 2020، 2,700,000 دينار كويتي - 30 سبتمبر 2020) على التوالي.
- قامت المجموعة برهن 98% من أسهمها المملوكة في شركة مجموعة الخصوصية القابضة مقابل التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة من قبل بنك محلي (إيضاح 11).

10. استثمارات عقارية

30 سبتمبر 2020	31 ديسمبر 2020 (مدققة)	30 سبتمبر 2021	
4,042,191	4,042,191	1,599,908	الرصيد الافتتاحي
-	(2,100,000)	(317,466)	استبعادات
(226,459)	(342,283)	-	التغير في القيمة العادلة
3,815,732	1,599,908	1,282,442	

- خلال الفترة الحالية، قامت المجموعة باستبعاد استثمارات عقارية ونتج عن ذلك خسارة بيع بمبلغ 28,481 دينار كويتي تم تسجيلها في بيان الدخل المرحلي المجمع المكثف.

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع

وشركاتها التابعة

دولة الكويت

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021

(غير مدققة)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي ما لم يذكر غير ذلك)

11. تسهيلات بنكية

30 سبتمبر 2020	31 ديسمبر 2020 (مدققة)	30 سبتمبر 2021	
710,464	734,653	734,634	سحب على المكشوف
1,967,705	1,967,705	2,098,705	دائنو وكالة ومراحة
<u>2,678,169</u>	<u>2,702,358</u>	<u>2,833,339</u>	

- بلغ متوسط معدل الفائدة على دائنو الوكالة والمراحة 3.5% - 4.5% كما في 30 سبتمبر 2021 (3.5% - 4.5% 31 ديسمبر 2020، 4.5% - 30 سبتمبر 2020).

- إن التسهيلات البنكية ممنوحة للمجموعة مقابل رهن الموجودات التالية:

30 سبتمبر 2020	31 ديسمبر 2020 (مدققة)	30 سبتمبر 2021	
6,430,329	6,428,292	6,750,129	استثمار في شركة زميلة (إيضاح 9)
3,002,740	2,713,230	2,713,198	استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
3,753,981	4,005,000	4,005,000	(إيضاح 6)
13,187,050	13,146,522	13,468,327	ممتلكات ومعدات

- بالإضافة لرهن الموجودات السابقة، قامت المجموعة برهن 48.46% من أسهم الشركة الأهلية للكيمياويات ش.م.ك.م "شركة تابعة" للمجموعة (إيضاح 1).

12. دائنون ومطلوبات أخرى

30 سبتمبر 2020	31 ديسمبر 2020 (مدققة)	30 سبتمبر 2021	
870,279	726,634	3,623,662	دائنون تجاريون وأخري
728,873	767,022	841,225	مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
822,502	746,608	477,904	مصروفات مستحقة
599,878	586,379	258,003	توزيعات أرباح مستحقة
283,514	114,371	243,318	التزامات عقود إيجار
-	35,948	23,594	مقبوضات مقدمة
251,805	348,320	340,363	مطلوبات أخرى
<u>3,556,851</u>	<u>3,325,282</u>	<u>5,808,069</u>	

13. أسهم خزينة

30 سبتمبر 2020	31 ديسمبر 2020 (مدققة)	30 سبتمبر 2021	
17,419,717	17,419,717	17,090,717	عدد الأسهم
8	8	7.5	نسبة الأسهم المصدرة (%)
1,027,763	1,376,158	2,580,698	القيمة السوقية (دينار كويتي)

- تلتزم الشركة الأم بالاحتفاظ باحتياطيات وأرباح مرحلة تعادل تكلفة أسهم الخزينة المشتراه طوال فترة تملكها من قبل الشركة الأم وذلك وفقاً لتعليمات الجهات الرقابية ذات العلاقة، وهذه الأسهم غير مرهونة.

- خلال الفترة الحالية، وقعت المجموعة اتفاقية بشأن توفير السيولة مع صانع السوق (مزود السيولة). يتمثل الدور الرئيسي لمزود السيولة في توفير السيولة لأسهم الشركة الضرورية المدرجة في سوق دبي المالي.

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع

وشركاتها التابعة

دولة الكويت

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021

(غير مدققة)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي ما لم يذكر غير ذلك)

14. أرباح الاستثمارات			
التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر	
2020	2021	2020	2021
<i>استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة</i>			
252,027	84,009	-	-
(134)	6,366	(134)	6,366
(217)		(217)	
251,676	90,375	(351)	6,366
<i>إيرادات توزيعات أرباح</i>			
<i>التغير في القيمة العادلة</i>			
<i>أرباح بيع محققة</i>			
<i>استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر</i>			
134,843	-	18,023	-
<i>إيرادات توزيعات أرباح</i>			
<i>استثمارات في أدوات دين بالتكلفة المطفأة</i>			
-	607,413	-	607,413
386,519	697,788	17,672	613,779
<i>إيرادات الفوائد</i>			

15. ربحية/ (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة

يتم احتساب ربحية/ (خسارة) السهم الأساسية بقسمة ربح/ (خسارة) الفترة على المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم العادية القائمة خلال الفترة (باستثناء أسهم الخزينة). يتم احتساب ربحية/ (خسارة) السهم المخفضة بقسمة ربح/ (خسارة) الفترة على المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم العادية القائمة خلال الفترة (باستثناء أسهم الخزينة) زانداً المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم العادية التي قد يتم إصدارها في عملية تحويل كافة الأسهم العادية المخفضة المحتملة إلى أسهم عادية. لم يكن لدى الشركة الأم أسهم عادية مخفضة محتملة قائمة كما في 30 سبتمبر.

إن المعلومات اللازمة لاحتساب ربحية/ (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر هي كما يلي:

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر	
2020	2021	2020	2021
(1,222,125)	1,114,169	165,243	1,040,067
210,301,658	210,428,984	210,301,658	210,630,658
(5.81)	5.29	0.79	4.94
<i>ربح/ (خسارة) الفترة</i>			
<i>المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم العادية القائمة (سهم)</i>			
<i>ربحية/ (خسارة) السهم (فلس)</i>			

16. معاملات مع أطراف ذات صلة

تمثل هذه المعاملات تلك التي تم إبرامها ضمن سياق الأعمال العادي من قبل المجموعة مع أطراف ذات صلة، أي المساهمون الرئيسيون وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والمسؤولون التنفيذيون وموظفو الإدارة العليا للمجموعة وأفراد عائلاتهم من الدرجة الأولى والشركات التي يمثلون المالكين الرئيسيين لها أو التي يسيطرون عليها أو يمارسون عليها تأثيراً ملموساً. يتم الموافقة على سياسات تسعير وشروط هذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة الشركة الأم.

إن الأرصدة والمعاملات مع أطراف ذات صلة المتضمنة في المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة هي كما يلي:

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر	
2020	2021	2020	2021
148,160	164,775	67,560	58,325
39,168	42,011	15,255	14,018
	2,400		-
187,328	209,186	82,815	72,343
<i>مكافآت الإدارة العليا:</i>			
<i>مرتبات ومزايا قصيرة الأجل</i>			
<i>مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين</i>			
<i>مكافأة اللجان التنفيذية</i>			

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع

وشركاتها التابعة

دولة الكويت

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021

(غير مدققة)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي ما لم يذكر غير ذلك)

17. معلومات القطاعات

تقسم المجموعة إلى وحدات أعمال بناءً على منتجاتها وخدماتها ولديها 3 قطاعات تشغيل يتم رفع التقارير حولها كما يلي:

- أنشطة الاستثمار المالي وتتضمن المشاركة في صناديق مالية وعقارية وإدارة متطلبات السيولة لدى المجموعة.
- أنشطة الاستثمار العقاري وتتضمن الاستثمار والمتاجرة في العقارات وبناء أو تطوير العقارات بغرض بيعها ضمن سياق العمل العادي والخدمات العقارية الأخرى المتعلقة بها.
- الأنشطة الصناعية وتتضمن تصنيع وبيع المنتجات الكيميائية.

إن معلومات تقارير القطاعات مبينة كما يلي:

الفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021					
المجموع	غير موزعة	أنشطة الاستثمار المالي	أنشطة الاستثمار العقاري	الأنشطة الصناعية	
3,710,993	158,759	1,351,924	(28,481)	2,228,791	إيرادات القطاعات
(2,559,523)	-	(540,139)	-	(2,019,384)	مصاريف القطاعات
1,151,470	158,759	811,785	(28,481)	209,407	إجمالي نتائج القطاعات
51,399,609	-	41,754,376	1,282,442	8,362,791	موجودات القطاعات
8,641,408	-	6,103,660	-	2,537,748	مطلوبات القطاعات
الفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2020					
المجموع	غير موزعة	أنشطة الاستثمار المالي	أنشطة الاستثمار العقاري	الأنشطة الصناعية	
1,536,626	-	(606,764)	(158,116)	2,301,506	إيرادات القطاعات
(2,747,482)	-	(1,034,395)	(9,504)	(1,703,583)	مصاريف القطاعات
(1,210,856)	-	(1,641,159)	(167,620)	597,923	إجمالي نتائج القطاعات
51,201,970	-	39,069,825	3,815,732	8,316,413	موجودات القطاعات
6,235,020	-	3,665,189	(26,369)	2,596,200	مطلوبات القطاعات

18. ارتباطات والتزامات محتملة

30 سبتمبر 2020	31 ديسمبر 2020 (مدققة)	30 سبتمبر 2021	
293,317	293,317	291,317	خطابات ضمان
6,042	10,563	342,003	خطابات ائتمان واعتماد

19. القضايا

خلال السنة السابقة، صدر حكم أول درجة ببطان عقد الاستحواذ على شركة تابعة مملوكة بنسبة 62.6%، وبطلان زيادة رأس المال خلال عام 2016، وكذلك بطلان الدعوى لانعقاد الجمعية العمومية غير العادية لنفس الشركة خلال عام 2019 والقرارات ذات الصلة بما في ذلك زيادة رأس المال.

لاحقاً لذلك، حكمت محكمة الاستئناف بإلغاء الحكم المستأنف والقضاء بعدم اختصاص محكمة أول درجة بنظر طلب بطلان العقد وإحالته إلى المحكمة الكلية بدائرة هيئة أسواق المال، ورفض طلب بطلان "زيادة رأس المال خلال عام 2016 وكذلك الدعوى للجمعية الغير عادية للشركة خلال 2019"، تم الطعن على ذلك الحكم بالتميز ولم يحدد له جلسة حتى تاريخه. خلال الفترة الحالية تم رفع دعوى أخرى لطلب بطلان اجتماع الجمعية العمومية العادية المنعقدة بتاريخ 21 يونيو 2020، وقد تم وقف سير الاستئناف للفصل في التمييز المذكور أعلاه.

كما حكمت المحكمة الكلية بدائرة أسواق المال باعتبار الدعوى كأن لم تكن، هذا وتم عمل استئناف من الخصم ومحدد لها جلسة بتاريخ 28 أكتوبر 2021.

بناءً على رأي المستشار القانوني فإنه من المرجح عدم وجود أثر لطلب بطلان العقد حيث أن العقد لم ينفذ، كما أنه من المرجح تأييد الحكم الصادر من محكمة الاستئناف في الطعن عليه أمام محكمة التمييز.

بلغ صافي قيمة الاستثمار في الشركة التابعة 4 مليون دينار كويتي تقريباً كما في تاريخ المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة.

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021

(غير مدققة)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي ما لم يذكر غير ذلك)

20. أثر كوفيد-19

لا تزال جائحة كورونا (كوفيد-19) مستمرة في الانتشار بشكل سريع عبر عدة مناطق جغرافية عالمية، مما تسبب في اضطرابات كبيرة في الأعمال التجارية والأنشطة الاقتصادية ونتج عن ذلك حالات عدم يقين جوهرية بشأن البيئة الاقتصادية العالمية. وقامت السلطات المالية والنقدية في جميع أنحاء العالم بإتخاذ إجراءات مكثفة خصيصاً للتخفيف من العواقب الوخيمة لهذه الجائحة.

تأثيرات أخرى

أخذت المجموعة في اعتبارها التأثير المحتمل للتقلبات في الأوضاع الاقتصادية الحالية عند تحديد المبلغ المسجل للموجودات المالية وغير المالية لدى المجموعة. وتمثل هذه المبالغ المسجلة أفضل التقييمات التي أجرتها الإدارة بناءً على المعلومات الملحوظة. ومع ذلك تظل الأسواق متقلبة ولا تزال القيمة الدفترية للموجودات حساسة للتقلبات في السوق. ولا يزال تأثير هذه البيئة الاقتصادية غير المؤكدة أمراً تقديرياً إلى حد كبير، وبالتالي سنستمر المجموعة في إعادة تقييم مركزها والتأثير ذي الصلة على أساس منتظم.

مبدأ الاستمرارية

أجرت المجموعة تقييماً حول قدرتها على الاستمرار كمنشأة مستمرة في ظل الظروف الاقتصادية الحالية وكافة المعلومات المتاحة حول المخاطر وحالات عدم التأكد. تم إعداد التوقعات التي تتناول الأداء المستقبلي للمجموعة ورأس المال والسيولة. رغم الأثر المتفاجم لكوفيد-19، إلا أنه في الوقت الراهن، تشير التوقعات إلى أن المجموعة لديها موارد كافية للاستمرار في مزاولة عملياتها التشغيلية فضلاً عن أن موقفها المتعلق بالاستمرارية لم يتأثر ولم يتغير إلى حد كبير. ونتيجة لذلك، فقد أعدت هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة بشكل ملائم على أساس مبدأ الاستمرارية.

**National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.
And its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait**

**Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
And Review Report
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2021
(Unaudited)**

National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.
And its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
And Review Report
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2021
(Unaudited)

INDEX	Page
Review Report on Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information	
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)	1
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (Unaudited)	2
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)	3
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)	4
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)	5
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited)	6-13

National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.

State of Kuwait

Report on Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information to the Board of Directors

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of National International Holding Company K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (together referred to as "the Group") as at 30 September 2021, and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the nine months period then ended. The Parent Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, the executive regulations, as amended, or of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, during the nine months period ended 30 September 2021 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Group or on its consolidated financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our review, we have not become aware of any material violations of the provisions of Law No. 7 of 2010, concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its related regulations, as amended, during the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021, that might have had a material effect on the business of the Group or on its consolidated financial position.



Talal Y. Al-Muzaini

Licence No. 209 A

Deloitte & Touche, Al-Wazzan & Co.

Kuwait, 26 October 2021

National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.
And its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

**Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2021
(Unaudited)**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Notes	30 September 2021	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 September 2020
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	4	3,724,228	603,951	436,953
Accounts receivable and other assets	5	2,446,562	3,538,650	1,698,243
Inventories		723,278	648,635	745,221
Investments at fair value through profit or loss	6	3,257,266	2,713,809	3,003,190
Investments at fair value through OCI	7	13,130,103	14,013,690	14,126,890
Investments in debt instruments at amortized cost	8	9,158,069	8,550,656	8,550,656
Investment in associates	9	12,980,478	12,490,649	14,360,020
Investment properties	10	1,282,442	1,599,908	3,815,732
Property and equipment		4,697,183	4,487,058	4,465,065
Total assets		51,399,609	48,647,006	51,201,970
Liabilities and equity				
Liabilities				
Bank facilities	11	2,833,339	2,702,358	2,678,169
Accounts payable and other liabilities	12	5,808,069	3,325,282	3,556,851
Total liabilities		8,641,408	6,027,640	6,235,020
Equity				
Share capital		22,772,138	22,772,138	22,772,138
Share premium		2,813,184	2,813,184	2,813,184
Statutory reserve		1,136,639	1,136,639	1,136,639
Fair value reserve		10,579,446	11,265,894	11,369,527
Treasury shares	13	(1,870,748)	(1,906,792)	(1,906,792)
Treasury shares reserve		315,569	318,561	318,561
Associates' reserves		(4,697)	159,610	(102,356)
Retained earnings		1,508,241	402,644	2,902,821
Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company		37,249,772	36,961,878	39,303,722
Non-controlling interests		5,508,429	5,657,488	5,663,228
Total equity		42,758,201	42,619,366	44,966,950
Total liabilities and equity		51,399,609	48,647,006	51,201,970

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.


Abdul Wahab Mohamed Al-Wazzan
Chairman


Mamdouh Abdul Ghani El Sherbiny
Chief Executive Officer

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the nine months ended 30 September 2021
(Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Notes	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
		30 September		30 September	
		2021	2020	2021	2020
Revenues					
Investment income	14	613,779	17,672	697,788	386,519
Share of results from associates	9	600,939	330,007	654,136	(1,070,315)
Revenue from operating activities		560,081	950,152	2,228,791	2,301,506
Net loss from investment properties	10	(4,447)	(158,116)	(28,481)	(158,116)
Other income		8,198	43,582	158,759	77,032
		<u>1,778,550</u>	<u>1,183,297</u>	<u>3,710,993</u>	<u>1,536,626</u>
Expenses					
Cost of operating activities		380,380	632,488	1,495,003	1,703,583
Other expenses		310,558	315,005	916,471	921,981
Finance costs		37,098	15,512	110,217	121,918
		<u>728,036</u>	<u>963,005</u>	<u>2,521,691</u>	<u>2,747,482</u>
Profit/ (loss) for the period before deductions					
		1,050,514	220,292	1,189,302	(1,210,856)
Contribution to KFAS		5,108	-	5,108	-
National Labour Support Tax		25,587	-	28,792	-
Zakat		3,490	-	3,932	-
Profit/ (loss) for the period		<u>1,016,329</u>	<u>220,292</u>	<u>1,151,470</u>	<u>(1,210,856)</u>
Attributable to:					
Shareholders of the Parent Company		1,040,067	165,243	1,114,169	(1,222,125)
Non-controlling interests		(23,738)	55,049	37,301	11,269
		<u>1,016,329</u>	<u>220,292</u>	<u>1,151,470</u>	<u>(1,210,856)</u>
Basic and diluted earnings/ (losses) per share (fils)					
	15	<u>4.94</u>	<u>0.79</u>	<u>5.29</u>	<u>(5.81)</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the nine months ended 30 September 2021**(Unaudited)***(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)*

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	30 September		30 September	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Profit/ (loss) for the period	<u>1,016,329</u>	<u>220,292</u>	<u>1,151,470</u>	<u>(1,210,856)</u>
Other comprehensive income items:				
<i><u>Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to the interim condensed consolidated statement of income:</u></i>				
Group's share in associates' reserves	<u>28,801</u>	<u>207,213</u>	<u>(298,224)</u>	<u>419,365</u>
<i><u>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to interim condensed consolidated statement of income:</u></i>				
Change in fair value of equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>(211,744)</u>	<u>(42,963)</u>	<u>(881,380)</u>	<u>134,045</u>
Group's share in associates' reserves	<u>138,509</u>	<u>6,032</u>	<u>133,917</u>	<u>(45,224)</u>
	<u>(73,235)</u>	<u>(36,931)</u>	<u>(747,463)</u>	<u>88,821</u>
Total other comprehensive (loss) / income items	<u>(44,434)</u>	<u>170,282</u>	<u>(1,045,687)</u>	<u>508,186</u>
Total comprehensive income / loss for the period	<u>971,895</u>	<u>390,574</u>	<u>105,783</u>	<u>(702,670)</u>
Attributable to:				
Shareholders of the Parent Company	<u>1,066,643</u>	<u>399,859</u>	<u>254,842</u>	<u>(739,447)</u>
Non-controlling interests	<u>(94,748)</u>	<u>(9,285)</u>	<u>(149,059)</u>	<u>36,777</u>
	<u>971,895</u>	<u>390,574</u>	<u>105,783</u>	<u>(702,670)</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.
And its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the nine months ended 30 September 2021
(Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company							Non- controlling interests	Total equity		
	Share capital	Share premium	Statutory reserve	Fair value reserve	Treasury shares	Treasury shares reserve	Associates' reserves			Retained earnings	Total
Balance as at 1 January 2021	22,772,138	2,813,184	1,136,639	11,265,894	(1,906,792)	318,561	159,610	402,644	36,961,878	5,657,488	42,619,366
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,114,169	1,114,169	37,301	1,151,470
Other comprehensive losses items for the period	-	-	-	(695,020)	-	-	(164,307)	-	(859,327)	(186,360)	(1,045,687)
Sale of financial assets at FVTOCI	-	-	-	8,572	-	-	-	(8,572)	-	-	-
Sale of treasury shares	-	-	-	-	36,044	(2,992)	-	-	33,052	-	33,052
Balance as at 30 September 2021	22,772,138	2,813,184	1,136,639	10,579,446	(1,870,748)	315,569	(4,697)	1,508,241	37,249,772	5,508,429	42,758,201
Balance as at 1 January 2020	21,687,750	2,813,184	1,136,639	11,260,990	(1,906,792)	318,561	(476,497)	5,209,334	40,043,169	5,626,451	45,669,620
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,222,125)	(1,222,125)	11,269	(1,210,856)
Other comprehensive income items for the period	-	-	-	108,537	-	-	374,141	-	482,678	25,508	508,186
Bonus shares	1,084,388	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,084,388)	-	-	-
Balance as at 30 September 2020	22,772,138	2,813,184	1,136,639	11,369,527	(1,906,792)	318,561	(102,356)	2,902,821	39,303,722	5,663,228	44,966,950

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

**Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended 30 September 2021
(Unaudited)***(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)*

	Notes	Nine months ended 30 September	
		2021	2020
Cash flow from operating activities			
Profit/ (loss) for the period		1,151,470	(1,210,856)
<i>Adjustments:</i>			
Share of results from associates		(654,136)	1,070,315
Depreciation and amortization		149,902	187,962
Net loss from investment properties		28,481	158,116
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		100,300	86,929
Sukuk interest income		(607,413)	-
Reversal of credit losses provision		(78,000)	-
Finance costs		110,217	121,918
Operating profits before changes in working capital		200,821	414,384
Accounts receivable and other assets		1,170,088	324,375
Investments at fair value through profit or loss		(543,457)	901
Inventories		(74,643)	(19,511)
Accounts payable and other liabilities		2,578,875	(311,760)
Employees' end of service benefits- Paid		(26,097)	(7,424)
Net cash generated from operating activities		<u>3,305,587</u>	<u>400,965</u>
Cash flow from investing activities			
Proceeds from sale of investment at FVTOCI		2,207	-
Proceeds from sale of investment properties		288,985	-
Purchase of property and equipment		(202,968)	(370,341)
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities		<u>88,224</u>	<u>(370,341)</u>
Cash flow from financing activities			
Net changes in bank facilities		130,981	(514,312)
Finance costs paid		(109,191)	(149,511)
Cash dividends paid		(328,376)	-
Proceeds from sale of treasury shares		33,052	(9,387)
Net cash used in financing activities		<u>(273,534)</u>	<u>(673,210)</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		3,120,277	(642,586)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		603,951	1,079,539
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	4	<u>3,724,228</u>	<u>436,953</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the nine months ended 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)***1. Incorporation and activities**

The Parent Company is a Kuwaiti Public Shareholding Company registered and incorporated in Kuwait on 14 January 1979 whose shares are listed on the Kuwait Stock Exchange and the Dubai Financial Market. The Parent Company is engaged in investing activities in both local and international markets as set forth in Article No. 5 of the Parent Company's Articles of Association. The Parent Company is regulated by the Capital Market Authority ("CMA").

The registered office of the Parent Company is located at Al –Raya Tower 2, Floor 45, Abdulaziz Al-Saqer Street, P.O. Box 25825 Safat Kuwait.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information includes the financial information of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries, together referred to as "the Group" as follows:

Company Name	Country of incorporation	Principal activity	Equity interest (%)		
			30 September 2021	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 September 2020
Al Oula National Real Estate Company <i>sole proprietorship</i>	Kuwait	Real estate activities	100	100	100
Al Ghad Project Management Company <i>sole proprietorship</i>	Kuwait	Real estate projects management	100	100	100
Al Ghad International General Trading W.L.L.	Kuwait	General Trading	100	100	100
Asoul Sukuk Musharaka for General Trading W.L.L.	Kuwait	General Trading	100	100	100
Smart Wood for General Trading Company W.L.L.	Kuwait	General Trading	76	76	76
Ahlia Chemicals Company K.S.C.C. (Note 11)	Kuwait	Manufacturing	62.6	62.6	62.6

The Group has pledged 48.46% of Ahlia Chemicals Company's shares against credit facilities granted by a local bank.

On 26 April 2021, the General Assembly meeting of the Parent Company held and approved the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020, and approved not to distribute cash dividends and not to pay Board of Directors' remunerations for the same year.

This interim condensed consolidated financial information was approved for issuance by the Board of Directors in the meeting held on 26 October 2021.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies**2.1 Basis of preparation**

This interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34), "Interim Financial Reporting".

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all information and disclosures required for complete financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

In the management's opinion, all necessary adjustments, including recurring accruals have been included in the interim condensed consolidated financial information for fair presentation. The operating results for the period ended 30 September 2021 are not necessarily indicative of results that may be expected for the year ending 31 December 2021. For further information, refer to the consolidated financial statements and its related notes for the year ended 31 December 2020.

2.2 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020, except for the adoption of the amendments and revised IFRS which are effective as of 1 January 2021 and did not have any impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group.

National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the nine months ended 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

3. Fair value measurement

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

- Level one: Quoted prices in active markets for identical financial instruments.
- Level two: Quoted prices in an active market for similar instruments. Quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in market that are not active. Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets and liabilities.
- Level three: Inputs for the asset or liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

Fair value of the Group's financial assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis, the table below gives information about how the fair value of the financial assets are determined:

Financial assets	Fair value as at			Fair value hierarchy	Valuation technique(s) and Key input(s)	Significant unobservable input(s)	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
	30/9/21	31/12/20	30/9/20				
<u>Investments at fair value through profit or loss</u>							
Quoted shares	544,036	579	450	1	Bid prices	Nil	Nil
Unquoted shares	2,713,230	2,713,230	3,002,740	3	Discounted future cash flows	Discount rate and growth rate	The higher the discount rate, the lower the fair value
<u>Investments at fair value through OCI</u>							
Local and foreign equity securities - Unquoted	13,130,103	14,013,690	14,126,890	3	i) Market multiplier for relevant sectors ii) Discounted future cash flows iii) Net book value	i) Comparable market price ii) Discount rate and growth rate	i) Changes in market multiple and discount rate will result change in fair values ii) The higher the discount rate, the lower the fair value

The following table shows a reconciliation of the opening and closing amount of level 3:

	Unquoted investments		
	30 September 2021	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 September 2020
Balance as at beginning period/ year	16,726,920	16,995,585	16,995,585
Change in fair value during the period/ year	(881,380)	(268,665)	134,045
Net disposal	(2,207)	-	-
Balance as at ending period/ year	15,843,333	16,726,920	17,129,630

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis approximately equals their carrying value as on the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

4. Cash and cash equivalents

	30 September 2021	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 September 2020
Cash at banks and portfolios	3,148,761	603,692	1,243
Cash at clearing company	574,708	-	-
Cash on hand	759	259	435,710
	3,724,228	603,951	436,953

National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the nine months ended 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

5. Accounts receivable and other assets

	30 September 2021	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 September 2020
Trade receivables	1,847,608	1,738,964	1,764,648
Expected credit losses	(330,445)	(330,445)	(312,445)
	1,517,163	1,408,519	1,452,203
Due from selling investment properties	600,000	1,850,000	-
Paid under acquisition of investment	50,000	-	-
Other receivables	279,399	280,131	246,040
	<u>2,446,562</u>	<u>3,538,650</u>	<u>1,698,243</u>

- During the period, the Group signed a contract to acquire 26% from a W.L.L company with a consideration of KD 300,000 and paid an advance of KD 50,000. The Company are in the process of transferring the ownership and completing the procedures during subsequent period.

6. Investments at fair value through profit or loss

	30 September 2021	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 September 2020
Quoted shares	544,036	579	450
Unquoted shares	2,713,230	2,713,230	3,002,740
	<u>3,257,266</u>	<u>2,713,809</u>	<u>3,003,190</u>

- Fair value hierarchy disclosures for investments are provided in Note 3.
- Investments at unquoted shares pledged as collateral against credit facilities granted by a local bank as at 30 September 2021, 31 December 2020, and 30 September 2020 (Note 11).

7. Investments at fair value through OCI

	30 September 2021	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 September 2020
Unquoted Foreign securities	12,002,087	12,763,064	12,830,133
Unquoted local securities	1,128,016	1,250,626	1,296,757
	<u>13,130,103</u>	<u>14,013,690</u>	<u>14,126,890</u>

- Fair value hierarchy disclosures for investments are provided in Note 3.
- During the current period, the Group disposed certain investments. The fair value of the disposed investments at the date of derecognition was KD 2,207. Accordingly, the Group transferred the related cumulative reserve of KD 8,572 (loss) to the retained earnings upon disposal date.

8. Investments in debt instruments at amortized cost

- During the previous years, the Group acquired credit impaired debt instruments (sukuk) for contractual amount of KD 10.5M. The Group's management expects to obtain future cash flows amounted by KD 9,590,000 during 2022. The present value of expected cash flows of the acquired debt instruments is estimated based on discount rate of 6%.
- Interest income amounted KD 607,413 has been recorded during the period ended 30 September 2021 (Nil-30 September 2020).

9. Investment in associates

Company's name	Country of incorporation	Ownership percentage (%)	30 September 2021	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 September 2020
Coast Development and Investment Company	Kuwait	31.65	6,115,940	5,931,167	7,519,245
Specialties Group Holding Company	Kuwait	31.54	6,864,538	6,559,482	6,840,775
			<u>12,980,478</u>	<u>12,490,649</u>	<u>14,360,020</u>

National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the nine months ended 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

The movement over investment in associates summarized as below:

	30 September 2021	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 September 2020
Opening balance	12,490,649	15,056,194	15,056,194
Share of results	654,136	(3,201,652)	(1,070,315)
Share of reserves	(164,307)	636,107	374,141
Ending Balance	<u>12,980,478</u>	<u>12,490,649</u>	<u>14,360,020</u>

- All investments above are accounted for using equity method in this interim condensed consolidated financial information.
- The Group's share in the results and other comprehensive losses of the associates is calculated based on the most recent available reviewed financial information as of 30 June 2021 and 30 September 2021 for Coast Development and Investment Company and Specialties Group Holding Company, respectively.
- The fair value based on quoted price (level 1) for the investment in Coast Development and Investment Company and Specialties Group Holding Company is KD 21,830,000 as at 30 September 2021 (KD 8,935,500 – 31 December 2020, KD 6,068,000 – 30 September 2020) and KD 7,029,000 as at 30 September 2021 (KD 3,865,950 – 31 December 2020, KD 2,700,000 – 30 September 2020) as at 30 September 2021 respectively.
- The Group stake of 98% of its owned shares of Specialties Group Holding Company are pledged against credit facilities granted by a local bank (Note 11).

10. Investment properties

	30 September 2021	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 September 2020
Opening balance	1,599,908	4,042,191	4,042,191
Disposals	(317,466)	(2,100,000)	-
Change in fair value	-	(342,283)	(226,459)
	<u>1,282,442</u>	<u>1,599,908</u>	<u>3,815,732</u>

- During the current period, the Group disposed investment properties which resulted loss on sale amounted to KD 28,481 in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income.

11. Bank facilities

	30 September 2021	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 September 2020
Bank overdraft	734,634	734,653	710,464
Wakala and Murabaha payable	2,098,705	1,967,705	1,967,705
	<u>2,833,339</u>	<u>2,702,358</u>	<u>2,678,169</u>

- The average interest rate on Wakala and Murabaha payable is 3.5% - 4.5% as of 30 September 2021 (3.5% - 4.5% - 31 December 2020, 4.5% - 30 September 2020).

- The bank facilities are granted to the Group against the following assets:

	30 September 2021	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 September 2020
Investments in an associate (Note 9)	6,750,129	6,428,292	6,430,329
Investments at fair value through profit or loss (Note 6)	2,713,198	2,713,230	3,002,740
Property and equipment	4,005,000	4,005,000	3,753,981
	<u>13,468,327</u>	<u>13,146,522</u>	<u>13,187,050</u>

- In addition to the pledge of the above assets, the Group has pledged 48.46% of the shares of Al Ahlia Chemical Company "the Subsidiary" of the Group (note 1).

**Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the nine months ended 30 September 2021
(Unaudited)**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

12. Accounts payable and other liabilities	30 September 2021	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 September 2020
	Trade payables and other	3,623,662	726,634
Employees' end of service benefits	841,225	767,022	728,873
Accrued expenses	477,904	746,608	822,502
Dividends payables	258,003	586,379	599,878
Lease liability	243,318	114,371	283,514
Advances received	23,594	35,948	-
Other liabilities	340,363	348,320	251,805
	<u>5,808,069</u>	<u>3,325,282</u>	<u>3,556,851</u>

13. Treasury shares	30 September 2021	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 September 2020
	Number of shares	17,090,717	17,419,717
Percentage of issued shares (%)	7.5	8	8
Market value (KD)	2,580,698	1,376,158	1,027,763

The Parent Company is committed to retain reserves and retained earnings equivalent to the treasury shares value throughout the period, in which they are held by the Parent Company, pursuant to the instructions of the relevant regulatory authorities. These shares are not pledged.

During the period the Group signed a liquidity agreement on liquidity provision, with a market maker (Liquidity Provider). The Liquidity provider's role is the provision of liquidity for the issuer's securities listed in Dubai Financial Market.

14. Investment income	Three months ended 30 September		Nine months ended 30 September	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
<i>Investments at fair value through profit or loss</i>				
Dividends income	-	-	84,009	252,027
Change in fair value	6,366	(134)	6,366	(134)
Realized gain on sale	-	(217)	-	(217)
	<u>6,366</u>	<u>(351)</u>	<u>90,375</u>	<u>251,676</u>
<i>Investments at fair value through OCI</i>				
Dividend income	-	18,023	-	134,843
<i>Investments in debt instruments at amortized cost</i>				
Interest income	607,413	-	607,413	-
	<u>613,779</u>	<u>17,672</u>	<u>697,788</u>	<u>386,519</u>

National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the nine months ended 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)***15. Basic and diluted earnings/ (loss) per share**

Basic earnings/ (loss) per share are calculated by dividing the profit/ (loss) for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period (excluding treasury shares). Diluted earnings/ (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the profit/ (loss) for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period (excluding treasury shares) plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on the conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. As at 30 September, the Parent Company has no outstanding dilutive potential ordinary shares.

The information necessary to calculate basic and diluted earnings/ (loss) per share for the nine months period ended 30 September is as follows:

	Three months ended 30 September		Nine months ended 30 September	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Profit/ (loss) for the period	1,040,067	165,243	1,114,169	(1,222,125)
Weighted average number of outstanding ordinary shares (share)	210,630,658	210,301,658	210,428,984	210,301,658
Earnings/ (loss) per share (fils)	4.94	0.79	5.29	(5.81)

16. Related party transactions

These represent transactions with related parties that include major shareholders, directors, executive officers and key management personnel of the Group, close members of their families and companies of which they are principal owners or over which they are able to exercise control or significant influence entered into by the Group in the ordinary course of business. The Parent Company's management approves pricing policies and terms of these transactions.

Balances and transactions included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial information are as follows:

	Three months ended 30 September		Nine months ended 30 September	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Key management compensation:				
Salaries and other short term benefits	58,325	67,560	164,775	148,160
Employees' end of service benefits	14,018	15,255	42,011	39,168
Board committee remuneration	-	-	2,400	-
	72,343	82,815	209,186	187,328

17. Segment information

The Group is organized into business units based on their products and services, and has three reportable operating segments as follows:

- Financial investing activities comprise participation in financial and real estate funds and managing the Group's liquidity requirements;
- Real estate investing activities comprise investing and trading in real estate and construction or development of real estate for the purpose of sale in the ordinary course of business and other related real estate services; and
- Industrial activities comprise manufacturing and selling of chemical products.

National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the nine months ended 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

The segment reporting information is as follows:

	Period ended 30 September 2021				
	Industrial activities	Real estate investing activities	Financial investing activities	Unallocated	Total
Segments revenues	2,228,791	(28,481)	1,351,924	158,759	3,710,993
Segments expenses	(2,019,384)	-	(540,139)	-	(2,559,523)
Total segments' results	209,407	(28,481)	811,785	158,759	1,151,470
Segments assets	8,362,791	1,282,442	41,754,376	-	51,399,609
Segment liabilities	2,537,748	-	6,103,660	-	8,641,408
	Period ended 30 September 2020				
	Industrial activities	Real estate investing activities	Financial investing activities	Unallocated	Total
Segments revenues	2,301,506	(158,116)	(606,764)	-	1,536,626
Segments expenses	(1,703,583)	(9,504)	(1,034,395)	-	(2,747,482)
Total segments' results	597,923	(167,620)	(1,641,159)	-	(1,210,856)
Segments assets	8,316,413	3,815,732	39,069,825	-	51,201,970
Segment liabilities	2,596,200	(26,369)	3,665,189	-	6,235,020

18. Commitments and contingent liabilities

	30 September 2021	31 December 2020 (Audited)	30 September 2020
Letters of guarantee	291,317	293,317	293,317
Letters of credit and acceptance	342,003	10,563	6,042

19. Legal cases

During prior year, a first instance court has issued a judgement nullifying a contract for acquisition of a subsidiary by the Group where it owns 62.6%, and the capital increase during 2016. Furthermore, the judgement nullified the process to call the extraordinary general assembly meeting for the same company during 2019 and the related decisions including the capital increase.

Subsequently, the Court of Appeal issued its judgment to annul the first instance court verdict with respect to nullifying the contract for acquisition of the subsidiary and transferred the case to the Plenary Court at Capital Markets Circle. Also, the Court ruled to reject the request to nullify the capital increase during 2016 and request to nullify the process to call the extraordinary general assembly meeting for the same company during 2019, the appellant appeals against it to the Court of Cassation and no date was identified yet. During the current period another case was filed in order to nullify the general assembly meeting held on 21 June 2020 which has been suspended till the finalization of the appeal mentioned above.

Also, the Plenary Court at Capital Markets Circle issue a first instance to consider the lawsuit as if it were not, and an appeal has been initiated by the appellant and a session is scheduled on 28 October 2021.

Based on the lawyer opinion, the request to nullify the acquisition contract is likely to have no impact since the contract has not been executed, and it is also likely that the judgment issued by the Court of Appeal will be upheld in the appeals against it at the Court of Cassation.

The net carrying value of the investment in subsidiary amounted to KD 4 million approximately as at the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

**Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the nine months ended 30 September 2021
(Unaudited)**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

20. Impact of COVID-19

The Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic continues to spread rapidly across several global geographic regions, causing major disruptions to business and economic activities and resulting in fundamental uncertainties regarding the global economic environment. Financial and monetary authorities around the world have taken intensive measures that have been allocated to alleviate the dire consequences of this pandemic.

Other effects

The Group has considered the potential impact of fluctuations in current economic conditions when determining the amount recorded for the Group's financial and non-financial assets. These reported amounts represent management's best assessments based on observable information. Nevertheless, the markets remain volatile and the carrying value of the assets is still sensitive to fluctuations in the market. The vulnerability of this uncertain economic environment to a large extent is still a matter of estimation accordingly, the Group will continue to reassess its position and related influence on a regular basis.

Going concern

The Group has performed an assessment of whether it is a going concern in the light of current economic conditions and all available information about future risks and uncertainties. The projections have been prepared covering the Group's future performance, capital and liquidity. The impact of COVID-19 may continue to evolve, but at the present time the projections show that Group has sufficient resources to continue in operational existence and its going concern position remains largely unaffected and unchanged. As a result, this interim condensed consolidated financial information has been appropriately prepared on a going concern basis.